

Case No. 17-2181

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

MELANIE KELSAY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MATT ERNST, in his individual capacity,

Defendant-Appellant,

JAY WELCH, individually and in his official capacity; CITY OF WYMORE,  
NEBRASKA, RUSSELL KIRKPATRICK, individually and in his official  
capacity, MATTHEW BORNMEIER, individually and in his official capacity,

Defendants.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Nebraska - Lincoln (4:15-cv-3077)  
Honorable John M. Gerrard, United States District Judge

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, MATT ERNST

---

Vincent Valentino, #14288  
Brandy R. Johnson, #23323  
Nebraska Telephone Building  
130 S. 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Suite 300  
Lincoln, NE 68508  
(402) 742-9240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. .... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. .... 4

I. Facts Relevant to the Issues Submitted for Review. .... 4

II. Relevant Procedural History..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. .... 13

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ANALYZE DEPUTY ERNST’S QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ASSERTION UNDER THE CORRECT PURELY OBJECTIVE STANDARD..... 16

II. ACCEPTING KELSAY’S VERSION OF THE FACTS, THE LAW DOES NOT “CLEARLY ESTABLISH” THAT DEPUTY ERNST’S ALLEGED CONDUCT WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXCESSIVE FORCE. .... 21

A. The evidentiary record blatantly contradicts the District Court’s finding that Kelsay was “not in a position to threaten witnesses”... 22

B. Kelsay’s action of walking away from Deputy Ernst’s initial lawful arrest, toward witnesses, is reasonably interpreted as active resistance, an attempt to flee, or a risk to the security of others ..... 25

C. The constitutional question confronted by Deputy Ernst is not “beyond debate” under existing law. ..... 32

CONCLUSION. .... 46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. .... 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 8<sup>TH</sup> CIR. RULE 28A(h)(2)..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

[Anderson v. City of Tampa](#), 555 F.Supp.2d 1268 (M.D. Fla. 2008). . . . . 44

[Blazek v. City of Iowa City](#), 761 F.3d 920 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014). . . . . 3, 21, 32, 36, 43, 45

[Boothe v. Wheeling Police Officer Sherman \(Star #155\)](#), 190 F.Supp.3d 788 (N.D. Ill. 2016). . . . . 45

[Boude v. City of Raymore](#), 855 F.3d 930 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017). . . . . 2, 4, 17, 31, 42

[Bozung v. Rawson](#), 439 Fed. Appx. 513 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011). . . . . 45

[Brown v. City of Golden Valley](#), 574 F.3d 491 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009). . . 33, 34, 35, 36, 37

[Carpenter v. Gage](#), 686 F.3d 644 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012). . . . . 2, 3, 17, 27, 42

[Dawson v. Brown](#), 803 F.3d 829 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015). . . . . 43

[Edwards v. Giles](#), 51 F.3d 155 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995). . . . . 42

[Ehlers v. City of Rapid City](#), 846 F.3d 1002 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017). . . . . 2, 3, 4, 19, 27, 29, 32, 34, 42

[Findlay v. Lendermon](#), 722 F.3d 895 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013). . . . . 43

[Graham v. Connor](#), 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865 (1989). . . . . 16, 24, 25, 31

[Hargraves v. Dist. of Columbia](#), 134 F.Supp.3d 68 (D.C. 2015). . . . . 44

[Heck v. Humphrey](#), 512 US 477, 114 S.Ct. 2364 (1994). . . . . 12

[Hedgpeth v. Rahim](#), 213 F.Supp.3d 211 (D.C. 2016). . . . . 44

[Hollingsworth v. City of St. Ann](#), 800 F.3d 985 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015). . . . . 3, 38, 39

[Hope v. Pelzer](#), 536 U.S. 730, 122 S.Ct. 2508 (2002). . . . . 3, 32

<a href="#"><u>In re Interest of Richter</u></a> , 226 Neb. 874, 415 N.W.2d 476 (1987).....	29
<a href="#"><u>Johnson v. Carroll</u></a> , 658 F.3d 819 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011). ....	40, 41
<a href="#"><u>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</u></a> , 135 S.Ct. 2466 (2015).....	21
<a href="#"><u>Kukla v. Hulm</u></a> , 310 F.3d 1046 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). ....	39
<a href="#"><u>Lollie v. Johnson</u></a> , 159 F.Supp.3d 945 (D. Minn. 2016).....	41
<a href="#"><u>Mallak v. City of Baxter</u></a> , 823 F.3d 441 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016). ....	1
<a href="#"><u>McKenney v. Harrison</u></a> , 635 F.3d 354 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	35
<a href="#"><u>Meloy v. Bachmeier</u></a> , 302 F.3d 845 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	32
<a href="#"><u>Montoya v. City of Flandreau</u></a> , 669 F.3d 867 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012). ....	39, 40
<a href="#"><u>New v. Denver</u></a> , 787 F.3d 895 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015). ....	16
<a href="#"><u>Perry v. Wolfe</u></a> , 858 F.3d 1141 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017). ....	29
<a href="#"><u>Plumhoff v. Rikard</u></a> , 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014).....	21, 41
<a href="#"><u>Reed v. City of St. Charles, Mo.</u></a> , 561 F.3d 788 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009). ....	2, 22
<a href="#"><u>Scott v. Harris</u></a> , 550 U.S. 372, 380, 127 S.Ct. 1769 (2007). ....	2, 22
<a href="#"><u>Shannon v. Koehler</u></a> , 616 F.3d 855 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010). ....	38, 39
<a href="#"><u>Shekleton v. Eichenberger</u></a> , 677 F.3d 361 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	37, 38
<a href="#"><u>State v. Ellingson</u></a> , 13 Neb. App. 931, 703 N.W.2d 273 (2005).....	4, 28
<a href="#"><u>State v. Heath</u></a> , 21 Neb. App. 141, 838 N.W.2d 4 (2013).....	28
<a href="#"><u>State v. Hicks</u></a> , 225 Neb. 322, 404 N.W.2d 923 (1987). ....	31

[State v. White](#), 209 Neb. 218, 306 N.W.2d 906 (1981). . . . . 31

[Tatum v. Robinson](#), 858 F.3d 544 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017). . . . . 3, 21, 27, 33, 34, 36

[Wallace v. City of Alexander, Arkansas](#), 843 F.3d 763 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016). . . . . 22

[Walton v. Dawson](#), 752 F.3d 1109 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016). . . . . 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1291. . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. §1331. . . . . 1

42 U.S.C. §1983. . . . . 1, 12

Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-904. . . . . 4

Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-904(1)(c). . . . . 28

Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-906(1). . . . . 29

Neb. Rev. Stat. §28-912(1). . . . . 31
